

*Rohit Ghuge*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 456 OF 2026

Shafiula @ Sofiula @ Alam Aabuns Ar Vahid

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

---

Mr. Rajabhau S. Chaudhari a/w Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. M. G. Patil, APP for Respondent-State.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant and learned APP for the Respondent-State.

2. The learned counsel for the Applicant seeks leave to add First Informant as party Respondent.

3. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

4. If amendment is carried out, issue notice to the newly added Respondent, returnable on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

5. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks leave to file type copy of FIR. Leave granted.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)